
Meeting contact Dave Lee or email dlee@southribble.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2017, 6.00 PM

SHIELD ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Welcome and Introduction

2 Apologies for Absence

3 Declaration of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

4 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 5 - 6)

Held on Tuesday, 26 September 2017, to be signed as a 
correct record.

5 Appeal Decisions

A verbal update will be given in respect of recent planning 
appeals.

6 Planning Application 07/2017/0623/FUL - Land at 
Longton Hall Court, Chapel Lane, Longton

(Pages 7 - 20)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities attached.

7 Planning Application 07/2017/1644/FUL - 150 Liverpool 
Old Road, Much Hoole, Preston, Lancashire

(Pages 21 - 36)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities attached.

Public Document Pack



8 Planning Application 07/2017/1150/FUL - 15 Preston 
Road, Leyland, Lancashire

(Pages 37 - 42)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities attached.

9 Planning Application 07/2016/0310/OUT - Land To The 
North of Altcar Lane, Leyland

(Pages 43 - 46)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities attached.

10 Planning Service End of Quarter 2 2017/18 Performance 
Report

(Pages 47 - 50)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities attached.

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Planning Committee Councillors 
Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), Renee Blow, Carol Chisholm, 
Malcolm Donoghue, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Mary Green, Ken Jones, 
James Marsh, Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson, Linda Woollard and 
Barrie Yates

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Wednesday, 15 November 2017 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West 
Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH

Procedure of Debate at Planning Committee

Whenever a planning application is dealt with by Planning Committee the Council is 
keen to allow the local community to participate in the process. The procedure that 
will ordinarily be followed is that:-

 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak against an application will 
be allowed to speak. Each will have up to four minutes in which to state their 
case.

 Up to five members of the public who wish to speak in favour of an application 
will then be allowed to speak. Again each will have up to four minutes in which 
to state their case.

 Borough councillors (not on Planning Committee) will then have the 
opportunity to make representations about the application. Each will have up 
to four minutes to state their case – whether for or against.

 The applicant/agent will then be invited to speak in support of the application. 
Ordinarily he/she will have up to four minutes to speak.

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 The application will be then be discussed by Committee. At this point 
members of the public, the applicant and other councillors not on Committee 
will not be able to speak further.

 Planning Committee will then take a vote on the matter.
 No paperwork, plans or photographs will be allowed to be circulated by the 

applicant/agent or member of the public at the meeting.

The Chairman of Planning Committee has discretion to vary these rules when 
dealing with a particular application if he considers it appropriate.  Whenever 
members of the public speak (whether in opposition to a proposal or in favour of it) 
they should avoid repeating the same points made by other speakers.

Filming/Recording Meetings

The Council will allow any member of the public to take photographs, film, audio-
record and report on any Planning Committee meeting. If anyone is intending to 
record any such meeting (or part of such a meeting) then it would be very helpful if 
they could give prior notice of their intention to the Council's Democratic Services 
Team. Ideally 48 hours' notice should be given.

When exercising the rights to record a Planning Committee meeting a member of the 
public must not in any way be disruptive to that meeting. They must not provide an 
oral commentary on the meeting whilst it is continuing. If disruption is caused then 
the Chairman of the meeting may exclude that person from the rest of the meeting.

Members of the public will not be entitled to stay in the meeting if any confidential 
(exempt) items of business are being discussed.

Full details of planning applications, associated documents including related 
consultation replies can be found on the Public Access for planning system, 
searching for the application using the Simple Search box. 
http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/

http://publicaccess.southribble.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Tuesday 26 September 2017

MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 26 September 2017

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Jon Hesketh (Chair), Renee Blow, 
Carol Chisholm, Bill Evans, Derek Forrest, Ken Jones, 
James Marsh, Mike Nathan, Mike Nelson, Linda Woollard and 
Barrie Yates

OFFICERS: Jonathan Noad (Planning Manager), Steven Brown (Assistant 
Planning Manager (Planning Policy and Technical Support)), 
Chris Sowerby (Senior Planning Officer) and Dave Lee 
(Democratic Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Clifford Hughes MBE (Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Planning and Housing), Councillor Jacqueline Mort 
(Cabinet Member for Public Health, Safety and Wellbeing), 
Councillor Margaret Smith, Councillor Phil Smith (Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration and Leisure), Councillor Graham 
Walton (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and 
Streetscene) and Councillor David Watts

OTHER OFFICERS: 9

PUBLIC: 47

54 Welcome and Introduction

The Chairman, Councillor Hesketh, welcomed members of the public to the meeting 
and introduced the committee and explained the proceedings and the role of its 
members.

55 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Malcolm Donoghue, 
Mary Green, Rebecca Noblet and Caleb Tomlinson.

56 Declaration of Interest

Councillors James Marsh and Barrie Yates both declared a personal interest in 
planning application 07/2017/0211/ORM.

57 Minutes of the Last Meeting

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee Tuesday 26 September 2017

58 Planning Application 07/2017/0211/ORM - Cuerden Strategic Site, East of 
Stanifield Lane, North of Clayton Farm, West of Wigan Road, Lostock Lane, 
Lostock Hall, Preston, Lancashire

Councillor Marsh and Yates declared a personal interest in this planning application 
as they were members of Lancashire County Council, but were able under the Code 
of Conduct for Elected Members, to remain in the meeting during the consideration 
of the application.

Address: Cuerden Strategic Site, East of Stanifield Lane, North of Clayton Farm, 
West of Wigan Road, Lostock Lane, Lostock Hall, Preston, Lancashire

Applicant: Lancashire County Council & Maple Grove Developments Limited

Agent: Mr Paul Newton of Barton Wilmore

Development: Hybrid planning application comprising Full and Outline development 
– Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) development 

Part 1 FULL – Retail floorspace (Use Classes A1 & A3) and associated car parking, 
site access, highway works, drainage and strategic landscaping;

Part 2 OUTLINE – Employment floorspace (Classes B1, B2 & B8), hotel (Class C1), 
health and fitness and leisure (Class D2), crèche/nursery (Class D1), retail (Classes 
A1, A2, A3, A4 & A5), car showrooms (Use Class Sui Generis), residential (Classes 
C2/C3) and provision of associated car parking, access, public open space, 
landscaping and drainage (Access applied for) and affecting the setting of a Listed 
Building

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that – 

1. the committee be minded to approve the application with the decision being 
delegated to the Planning Manager in consultation with the Chair of the Planning 
Committee upon the successful completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure:

 Provision and future maintenance of infrastructure (which forms part of the Phase 1 
detailed application)

 Phasing and delivery
 Provision of a marketing plan to market the development to future users and occupiers
 An Employment and Skills Coordinator
 Funding for the provision of a bus service

2. the decision delegated to the Planning Manager in consultation with the Chair of 
the Planning Committee allows for corrections to the list of conditions attached to the 
planning permission.

3. the committee adopt the Design Code and Parameter Plans for Development 
Management purposes.

………………………………………Chair

Page 6



1

Application Number 07/2017/0623/FUL

Address Land at Longton Hall Court
Chapel Lane
Longton

Applicant European Real Estate Investment Company 

Agent            David Bailey
           Lea Hough & Co

                       8 Eaton Avenue
           Matrix Park

Development The improvement of the existing Longton Hall 
Court junction with Chapel Lane, Longton to 
adoptable standards and sufficient to enable the 
service of the remainder of the allocated 
development sites M V and X South of Longton 
Hall Longton in the SRBC Local Plan (which 
would be subject to a future application)

Officer Recommendation Approval with conditions

Officer Name            Debbie Roberts
Date application valid      25.07.2017
Target Determination Date      19.09.2017
Extension of Time      31.10.2017

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2

1. Introduction

1.1. This planning application has been brought to committee at the request of the Ward 
Councillors

2. Report Summary

2.1. The application seeks permission for improvement of a 21m deep x 9-2m wide, ‘T’ 
shaped section of land encompassing the existing junction, pavement and grass verge of 
Chapel Lane  with Longton Hall Court; an unclassified track currently used as the private 
access to four dwellings. Detailed descriptions of the site and immediate vicinity are available 
below.

2.2. The proposal site forms part of the wider, strategic Local Plan allocation for residential 
development referred to as Sites M (80 dwellings - South of Longton Hall), V (83 dwellings - 
Land at School Lane) and X (48 dwellings - Land at Longton Hall), and to which Policy D1 
(Allocation of Housing Sites) refers. 

2.3. Whilst it is acknowledged that this proposal implicates the future of the wider housing 
site allocation, members are asked to consider only the proposal at hand – namely 
improvement/widening of a 21m deep, T shaped stretch of land forming the junction of 
Longton Hall Court with Chapel Lane. Proposals to re-develop the three allocated sites will 
be assessed separately if and when they come forward. 

2.4. The proposal has been assessed by the Councils Statutory consultees, and subject 
to the imposition of conditions the scheme is considered acceptable. Lancashire County 
Council Highways in particular have no objection. 18 letters of representation have been 
received and are summarised below.

2.5. Impact by virtue of loss of privacy, overlooking or general amenity to neighbouring 
residents resulting from the proposed road improvement is considered negligible

2.6. It is the Officers view that proposed road improvement would not detrimentally affect 
the amenity or nature conservation value of the site. Although some loss of trees is 
inevitable, this has been assessed by the Councils Arborist and consultant ecologist as 
appropriate. 

2.7. The proposed application for improvement of the existing Longton Hall Court junction 
with Chapel Lane, Longton to adoptable standards, and sufficient to enable the service of the 
remainder of the allocated development sites M V and X South of Longton Hall Longton in 
the SRBC Local Plan (which would be subject to a future application) is considered to be in 
keeping with its extended environs. It should not result in any undue impact on the amenities 
of neighbouring properties, and there will be no significant highway safety.  It accords with 
the relevant policies of the South Ribble Local Plan, Central Lancashire Core Strategy and 
National Planning Policy Framework, and is recommended for approval subject to the 
imposition of conditions.

1. Application Site and Surrounding Area

1.1. The site in question is a 21m deep x 9-16m wide, ‘T’ shaped section of land 
encompassing the existing junction, pavement and grass verge of Chapel Lane  with Longton 
Hall Court; an unclassified track currently used as the private access to four dwellings. 
Longton Hall Court also provides access to land presently in agricultural use but within the 
applicant’s ownership, and is a public right of way (7-7-FP-28).

Page 8



3

1.2. Within the north-western part of the ‘T’ are a lighting column and telegraph pole. To the 
south of these within the site are a letterbox, and one half of a pair of stone gateposts; its 
partner facing across the lane in the same position. Just to the west of the letterbox but 
outside the site boundary is a large subst
[...]
nted.

8.3 For the reasons stated above, the proposed application for improvement of the 
existing Longton Hall Court junction with Chapel Lane, Longton to adoptable standards and 
sufficient to enable the service of the remainder of the allocated development sites M V and 
X South of Longton Hall Longton in the SRBC Local Plan (which would be subject to a future 
application) is considered to be in keeping with its extended environs. It should not result in 
any undue impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties, and there will be no 

Page 15



10

significant highway safety.  It accords with the relevant policies of the South Ribble Local 
Plan, Central Lancashire Core Strategy and National Planning Policy Framework, and is 
recommended for approval subject to the imposition of conditions.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions. 

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS:

1. The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date of this permission.
REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out with reference to the following 
approved plans and suite of documents:

 Ecological Assessment (Tyrer Partnership: 5 May 2017: as amended 1.9.17)
 Supporting Statement (Lea Hough: March 2017)
 Transport Statement (SCP JA/17006/TA/01: Feb 2017)
 Proposed Access Solution (SCP/17006/F01: 31.1.17)
 Arboricultural Impact Assessment (Bowland Tree Consultancy: BTC1394 Aug 2017)

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory standard of 
development in accordance with Policy 17 of the Central Lancashire Core Strategy 
and Local Plan 2012-2026 Policy G17

3. Prior to the commencement of any development, a surface water drainage scheme 
and means of disposal based on sustainable drainage principles, with evidence of an 
assessment of the site condition (inclusive of post-completion management) sha
[...]
 nesting 
birds, roosting birds or other protected species. The work hereby granted does not override 
the statutory protection afforded to these species and you are advised to seek expert advice 
if you suspect that any aspect of the development would disturb any protected species

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number 07/2017/1644/FUL

Address 150 Liverpool Old Road
Much Hoole
Preston
Lancashire
PR4 4QB

Applicant  Athena Group

Agent
Mr Butterworth

 57-59 Hoghton Street
Southport
PR9 0PG
United Kingdom

Development Erection of three blocks of two storey buildings 
for use as a residential care home (Class C2) 
together with car parking spaces, vehicular and 
pedestrian access and associated landscaping 
following demolition of existing buildings

Officer Recommendation
Officer Name

Approval with Conditions 
Mr Chris Sowerby

Date application valid 12.06.2017
Target Determination Date 11.09.2017
Extension of Time 20.10.2017

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



REPORT SUMMARY
The application relates to a 0.34 hectare site fronting Liverpool Old Road within the 
settlement of Much Hoole that is close to the junction with Smithy Lane.  The site, which is 
vacant and a former farm (Gills Farm), comprises of a farmhouse with garden, a brick built 
barn along the Liverpool Old Road frontage, two breezeblock barns and an extensive area of 
hardstanding.  The site is located within an area of land designated as B1: Existing Built-Up 
Area in the South Ribble Local Plan.

The proposal is for the erection of a residential care home (Use Class C2) comprising of 3 
linked blocks, each two-storey in height, together with associated car parking and 
landscaping following the demolition of existing buildings on the site.  The proposed care 
home would be a 53-bed dual status care home that would provide residential care and 
nursing care, including specialist dementia care.  

The design of the proposed buildings is a blend of traditional and contemporar
[...]
 the South Ribble 
Local Plan 2012-2026

26. Notwithstanding the provision of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987 (as amended) Paragraph 3(1) or any provision equivalent to this in any statutory 
instrument revoking and re-enacting this Order, the use of the development hereby 
permitted shall be restricted to the use applied for.

REASON: To define and limit the proposed use on the site to that set out in the 
planning application.

27. The development, hereby permitted, shall be carried out in accordance with the 
submitted approved plans A100 (Proposed Site Plan), A101 (GA Ground Floor), A102 
(GA First Floor), A201 (Proposed Elevations Block A), A202 (Proposed Elevations 
Block B+C) and 5469.01 Rev C (Landscape Proposals).

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory standard of development in accordance with 
Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy and Policy G17 of the South Ribble 
Local Plan.

 

RELEVANT POLICY

1 Locating Growth (Core Strategy Policy)

3 Travel  (Core Strategy Policy)

7 Affordable and Special Needs Housing  (Core Strategy Policy)

9 Economic Growth and Employment  (Core Strategy Policy)

10 Employment Premises and Sites  (Core Strategy Policy)

17 Design of New Buildings  (Core Strategy Policy)

28 Renewable and Low Carbon Energy Schemes  (Core Strategy Policy)

Page 35



29 Water Management  (Core Strategy Policy)

POLB1 Existing Built-Up Areas

POLF1Car Parking

POLG13 Trees, Woodlands and Development

POLG14 Unstable or Contaminated Land

POLG16 Biodiversity and Nature Conservation

POLG17 Design Criteria for New Development

Note:  

Page 36



Pa
ge

1

Application Number 07/2017/1150/FUL
Address 15 Preston Road

Leyland
Lancashire
PR25 4NT

Applicant

Agent

Mr Nabeel Tabarik 

Mr Lukman Vika

Daisyfield Business Centre
Suite 301
Appleby Street
Blackburn
BB1 3BL

Development

Change of Use of Ground Floor from housing 
multiple occupation (Sui Generis) to (Class A5) Hot 
Food Takeaway including New Shop Front and 
Siting of New Extractor Flue to Rear

Officer Recommendation 
Officer Name

Approval 
Mrs Catherine Lewis

Date application valid 02.05.2017
Target Determination Date 27.06.2017
Extension of Time 19.10.2017

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



Pa
ge

2

1.0 Introduction

1.1This application is being presented to Committee because the proposal is for change of 
use to a hot food take away; a use outside the scheme of delegation.

2.0 Report Summary

2.1 The proposal for a change of use of a three storey mid terrace property in multiple 
occupation to a hot food takeaway within the District Centre of Farington is not considered to 
have any detrimental impact on existing uses within the District Centre, including 
neighbouring residential use and is considered to accord with Policy E5 of the South Ribble 
Local Plan.  The application is therefore recommended for approval.

3.0Site and Surrounding Area

3.1 The application site relates to a three storey mid terrace property in multiple occupation 
(HMO) on Preston Road in Farrington. 

3.2 The site falls within the boundary of the Farrington Local Centre as identified by the 
Policies Map that accompanies the South Ribble Local Plan 2015. To the rear there is a 
narrow access alley leading off Boundary Street. Commercial properties exist to either side of 
the application property, some with residential apartment above.  Neighbouring properties 
include a number of takeaway premises, a Turkish takeaway, Chinese takeaway, an art 
studio, hair salon and a tandorri with a bridal shop and cycle store at either end of the row. 

3.3 Residential properties are also located on the opposite side of Preston Road.  

4.0 Planning History

4.1 07/2002/0416: Change of use from shop (Class A1) to hot food takeaway (Class A3) 
Approved 

4.2 07/2011/0250/FUL: Change of use from Class C2 residential ground floor flat to Class A1 
hair salon including the installation of a new shop front and roller shutters. Approved.

5.0 Proposal

5.1 The p
[...]
Waste Statement Version V3, Amended (28/09/2017)  
shall be  implemented in full before the use is commenced. 

REASON: To protect the residential amenity of the surrounding area

5. The details submitted in the document entitled Environmental Assessment Rev1 July 
2017 by AB Acoustics shall be implemented in full before the use is commenced. 

REASON: To protect the residential amenity of the surrounding area

6. The use of the premises hereby approved shall be restricted to hours of operation 
11:00 am to 23:00 hours every day including Sundays and Bank Holidays.

REASON:  In the interests of the amenities of adjoining residents and to accord with 
Policy 17 in the Central Lancashire Core Strategy

 

RELEVANT POLICY

NPPF National Planning Policy Framework

POLB1 Existing Built-Up Areas

POLE5 Local Centres

POLG17 Design Criteria for New Development

Page 42



1

Application Number 07/2016/0310/OUT

Address Land To The North of Altcar Lane 
Leyland

Applicant                        Homes and Communities Agency

Proposal To vary the Section 106 agreement associated with this site to 
provide for 30% affordable housing units as part of a Deed of 
Variation.  

Officer Recommendation
That Members note the report and be minded to support the 
supplementary Deed of Variation and that the details be 
delegated to the Planning Manager in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee upon the 
successful completion of the Deed of Variation to secure 
proposed level of affordable housing. 

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Planning permission has been granted for the construction of up to 200 dwellings on part of 
land at Altcar Lane. A Section 106 agreement relates to the site which secured 40% of the 
dwellings to be part of the Government Initiative known as Starter Homes.

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



2

1.2 As Starter Homes are unlikely to come forward the applicant is seeking to amend the 
Section 106 to reflect this change. Instead the development wou
[...]
ites. 

The Central Lancashire Affordable Housing SPD at paragraph 9 states that “The definition of 
affordable Housing Affordable is set out in annex 2 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
It includes Social Rented, Affordable Rented and Intermediate housing provided to eligible 
households whose needs are not met by the market.”

Consultation has taken place with the Strategic Housing Team who has advised that 30% 
affordable housing to be provided on-site would meet policy requirements (Policy 7 of the 
Central Lancashire Core Strategy).

The proposed change would support affordable home ownership in Leyland and therefore the  
amendment proposed by the Deed of Variation is considered Policy Compliant and acceptable.  

7.0 CONCLUSION

The delivery of this site for residential development supports the aims and objectives of the 
Lancashire, Preston and South Ribble City Deal. The proposed Deed of Variation which would 
provide for 30% of the residential units to be affordable is acceptable. 

8.0 RECOMMENDATION

That Members note the report and be minded to support the changes associated with the 
delivery of 30% affordable housing units to the Deed of Variation and that the decision be 
delegated to the Planning Manager in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Planning 
Committee upon the successful completion of the details within the Deed of Variation. 

Page 45



4

Page 46



1

REPORT TO ON

Planning Committee 18th October 2017
September 2017

TITLE REPORT OF

PLANNING SERVICE END OF QUARTER 2 2017/18 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

Jonathan Noad, Planning 
Manager

Is this report confidential? No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To update Planning Committee on the performance of the Planning Department at the mid-
year point.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Planning Committee note the contents of the report

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES

3.1 The report relates to the following corporate priorities:

Clean, green and safe ✔ Strong and healthy communities ✔

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

✔ Efficient, effective and exceptional council ✔

5.   BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

5.1 The Planning Service continues to perform highly and is one of the top performing planning 
departments in the Country. The planning service has key performance measures against 
which it is judged. Central Government produce reports on the performance of planning 
authorities and have introduced specific measures whereby poor performing authorities can be 
placed in special measures. It is therefore important that the Planning Service continues to 
perform highly to deliver the future growth of the Borough and facilitate the implementation of 
corporate priorities.

6.   DETAILS AND REASONING

Development Management

6.1 The Development Management function of the Planning Service focuses on the processing 
and deliberation of planning applications, advertisement and listed building consents. It also 
deals with planning enforcement matters and representing the Councils position at planning 
appeals. Key performance targets are identified by central government regarding the speed of 
processing planning applications. For major developments the target is that these will be 
processed within 13 weeks of validation or less (16 weeks for developments requiring an 
Environmental Impact Assessment). For other developments this target is that they will be 
processed within 8 weeks of validation. The tables below summarise the performance to date.

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



2

Table 1 Number of Applications Received
2015/16 

Total
2016/17 

Total
Q1 

2017/18
Q2 

2017/18
Q3 

2017/18
Q4 

2017/18
2017/18 

Total
Number of applications 
received

641 687 233 201 434

6.2 As shown in table 1 the number of applications received at the quarter 2 position is generally 
similar to previous year’s performance but the proportion of major applications within that has 
shown an increase.

Table 2 Major Applications Performance
2015/
[...]
a
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 Planning Application 07/2017/0623/FUL - Land at Longton Hall Court, Chapel Lane, Longton
	7 Planning Application 07/2017/1644/FUL - 150 Liverpool Old Road, Much Hoole, Preston, Lancashire
	8 Planning Application 07/2017/1150/FUL - 15 Preston Road, Leyland, Lancashire
	9 Planning Application 07/2016/0310/OUT - Land To The North of Altcar Lane, Leyland
	10 Planning Service End of Quarter 2 2017/18 Performance Report



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]




	MINUTES OF


	Planning Committee

	MEETING DATE


	Wednesday, 18 October 2017

	MEMBERS PRESENT:
	Councillors Jon Hesketh (Chair), Rebecca Noblet (Vice-Chair), Renee Blow, Carol Chisholm, Malcolm Donoghue, Bill Evans, Mary Green, Ken Jones, James Marsh, Mike Nathan and Barrie Yates


	OFFICERS:
	Dave Whelan (Legal Services Manager/Monitoring Officer), Jonathan Noad (Planning Manager), Catherine Lewis (Senior Planning Officer), Debbie Roberts (Planning Officer), Chris Sowerby (Senior Planning Officer) and Dave Lee (Democratic Services Officer)


	OTHER MEMBERS
and officers:

	Councillor Keith Martin, Councillor Graham Walton (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and Streetscene) and Denise Johnson (Director of Development, Enterprise and Communities)


	PUBLIC:
	15


<AI1>

	59
	Welcome and Introduction



The Chairman, Councillor Hesketh, welcomed members of the public to the meeting and introduced the committee and explained the proceedings and the role of its members.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	60
	Apologies for Absence



Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Mike Nelson, Caleb Tomlinson and Linda Woollard.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	61
	Declaration of Interest



Councillor Ken Jones declared a personal interest in planning application 07/2017/1150/FUL.
Councillor Malcolm Donoghue declared a personal interest in planning application 07/2016/0310/OUT.
</AI3>

<AI4>

	62
	Minutes of the Last Meeting



RESOLVED (9 Yes, 1 Abstention, 0 No): that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman.
</AI4>

<AI5>

	63
	Appeal Decisions



There were no appeal decisions to report.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	64
	Planning Application 07/2017/0623/FUL - Land at Longton Hall Court, Chapel Lane, Longton



Address: Land at Longton Hall Court, Chapel Lane, Longton
Applicant: European Real Estate Investment Company

Agent: David Bailey, Lea Hough & Co, 8 Eaton Avenue, Matrix Park

Development: The improvement of the existing Longton Hall Court junction with Chapel Lane, Longton to adoptable standards and sufficient to enable the service of the remainder of the allocated development sites M V and X South of Longton Hall Longton in the SRBC Local Plan (which would be subject to a future application)

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the report.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	65
	Planning Application 07/2017/1644/FUL - 150 Liverpool Old Road, Much Hoole, Preston, Lancashire



Address: 150 Liverpool Old Road, Much Hoole, Preston, Lancashire, PR4 4QB

Applicant: Athena Group

Agent: Mr Butterworth, 57-59 Hoghton Street, Southport, PR9 0PG

Development: Erection of three blocks of two storey buildings for use as a residential care home (Class C2) together with car parking spaces, vehicular and pedestrian access and associated landscaping following demolition of existing buildings

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the report and the amended conditions as set out in the update sheet.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	66
	Planning Application 07/2017/1150/FUL - 15 Preston Road, Leyland, Lancashire



Councillor Ken Jones declared a personal interest in this planning application as he was a ward member, but was able under the Code of Conduct for Elected Members, to remain in the meeting during the consideration of the application.
Address: 15 Preston Road, Leyland, Lancashire, PR25 4NT

Applicant: Mr Nabeel Tabarik 

Agent: Mr Lukman Vika, Daisyfield Business Centre, Suite 301, Appleby Street, Blackburn, BB1 3BL

Development: Change of Use of Ground Floor from housing multiple occupation (Sui Generis) to (Class A5) Hot Food Takeaway including New Shop Front and Siting of New Extractor Flue to Rear

The planning officer reported that three letters of objection had been received and not two as stated in the written report. 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the report.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	67
	Planning Application 07/2016/0310/OUT - Land To The North of Altcar Lane, Leyland



Councillor Malcolm Donoghue declared a personal interest in this planning application as he was a ward member, but was able under the Code of Conduct for Elected Members, to remain in the meeting during the consideration of the application.
Address: Land To The North of Altcar Lane Leyland

Applicant: Homes and Communities Agency

Proposal: To vary the Section 106 agreement associated with this site to provide for 30% affordable housing units as part of a Deed of Variation

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that the report be noted and the committee be minded to support the supplementary Deed of Variation, with the details being delegated to the Planning Manager in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of Planning Committee upon the successful completion of the Deed of Variation to secure proposed level of affordable housing.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	68
	Planning Service End of Quarter 2 2017/18 Performance Report



The committee considered a report on the performance of the Planning Service during Quarter 2 of 2017/18.
The committee was informed that the Planning Service continued to perform highly and was one of the top performing planning departments in the country. The Planning Service had key performance measures against which it was judged. Central Government produced reports on the performance of planning authorities and had introduced specific measures whereby poor performing authorities could be placed in special measures.
In respect of future performance reports, the Planning Manager agreed to provide overall performance figures/percentage of appeals allowed against refusal to the committee.
The committee welcomed the report and congratulated officers for the excellent work undertaken.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: that the contents of the report be noted.
</AI10>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	Chair
	Date


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Planning Committee Wednesday 18 October 2017
Planning Committee Wednesday 18 October 2017

[image: image1.jpg]